Dollars (\$2100.00) per year and the Judge of Probate Court shall receive a salary of Eighteen Hundred Dollars (\$1800.00) per year. The salary of each of said officers shall be payable monthly.

Sec. 2. Traveling expenses for county board and county auditor.—Each member of the County Board and the County Auditor of such counties shall also receive his actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties within the State of Minnesota, to be audited and allowed as other claims against the county. All claims for such expenses shall show clearly the nature of the services in which the same were incurred, and date of same, and all claims for expenditures amounting to One Dollar (\$1.00) or more, shall be accompanied by a receipt signed by the person to whom the money was paid, provided, when a member of such County Board or such County Auditor furnishes his own conveyance for necessary travel in the discharge of his official duties, he shall be entitled to charge at the rate of five cents per mile therefor."

Sec. 2. Effective July 1, 1937.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1937.

Approved March 19, 1937.

CHAPTER 70-S. F. No. 648

An act to amend Laws 1933, Chapter 76, as amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 81, relating to salaries of county officers in counties of designated area, assessed valuations and population.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws amended.—That Laws 1933, Chapter 76, as amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 81, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. Salary of County Auditor in certain counties.— In all counties now or hereafter having an area of not less than 35 nor more than 55 full and fractional Congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of not more than \$2,000,000.00 exclusive of moneys and credits and a population of not more than 5,000 nor less than 3,500 inhabitants, the County Auditor shall receive a salary of \$1800.00 per annum, in addition to all fees now or hereafter allowed by law.

"Sec. 2. Salary of County Treasurer in certain counties.— The County Treasurer of any such county shall receive a salary of \$1500.00 per annum, in addition to all fees now or hereafter allowed by law.

"Sec. 3. Fees as compensation of Register of Deeds in certain counties.—The Register of Deeds of any such county shall receive as compensation for his services all fees collected by him as such Register of Deeds; provided, that if the total of such fees in any year is less than \$1500.00, he shall receive from the county a sum in addition to said fees which will make the income of said office \$1500.00 per annum, exclusive of fees received for preparing abstracts of title; provided, that the Register of Deeds shall receive a salary of \$300.00 per annum for his services, which shall be considered a portion of his fees as herein provided.

"Sec. 4. Fees as compensation of Clerk of Court in certain counties.—The Clerks of the District Courts in any such counties shall receive as compensation for their services all fees due for services in the performance of their official duties, not exceeding the sum of \$1500.00 per annum; provided that if in any year the total of said fees, including every emolument of said office is less than \$1500.00, they shall receive from the county a sum in addition to said fees which shall make the income of said office \$1500.00; provided that the Clerk of said Court shall receive a salary of \$900.00 per annum for his services which shall be considered a portion of his fees as herein provided.

"Sec. 5. Salary of County Attorney in certain counties.—The County Attorney in any such county shall receive as compensation for his services the sum of \$1200.00 per annum.

"Sec. 6. Compensation and expense of Sheriff in certain counties.—The sheriff in any such county shall receive as compensation for his services the sum of \$1200.00 per annum. In addition to such salary, each sheriff shall be reimbursed for all expenses incurred by him in the performances of his official duties for his county and his claim for such expenses shall be prepared, allowed and paid in the same manner as other claims against counties are prepared, allowed and paid, except that the expenses incurred by such sheriffs in the performance of service required of them in connection with insane persons, either by a probate court or by law, and a per diem for deputies and assistance necessarily required under such performance of such service shall be allowed and paid as provided by the law regulating the apprehension, examination and commitment of insane persons.

All claims for livery hire shall state the purpose for which such livery was used and have attached thereto a receipt for the amount paid for such livery, signed by the person of whom it was hired; and if the sheriff used his own team or automobile, he shall be allowed therefor mileage at the rate allowed by law to public officials. "The foregoing provisions for the salaries of sheriffs shall not include the salaries or fees of jailers, matrons, deputies whose attendance is required at terms of court, the board of prisoners, nor the payment of any expenses hereinafter specifically provided for.

"Sec. 7. Salary of Deputy Sheriff in certain counties.—The sheriff in any such county may appoint a deputy at a monthly compensation of not to exceed \$25.00 per month.

"Whenever there is any riot or impending violation of law, and the sheriff shall be of the opinion that other than the regular deputies are required, he shall apply to the judge of the district court to determine upon and fix the compensation of such special deputies so named and appointed; such deputies shall have all the powers of said sheriff in such appointment. The appointment by said sheriffs and the fixing of their compensation shall be immediately certified by the sheriff to the Clerk of the District Court of his county and such certificate filed by such clerk and such special deputies shall be paid in the same manner as deputies in attendance upon terms of court.

"For all services rendered by such sheriff or his deputies for which payment is not to be made out of the county revenue fund, he shall be allowed the fees and compensation fixed by law.

"Sec. 8. Salary of Superintendent of Schools in certain counties.—The Superintendent of Schools of any such county shall receive as compensation for his or her services the sum of \$1200.00 per annum, in addition to all fees now or hereafter allowed by law.

"Sec. 9. Salary of Judge of Probate in certain counties.—The Judge of Probate of any such county shall receive as compensation for his services the sum of \$750.00 per annum, and in addition to the above sum all fees collected by him.

"Sec. 10. Salary of County Board in certain counties.—The County Commissioners of any such county shall receive a salary of \$300.00 per annum; provided, that for services on the committee work the said members shall receive in addition to the above salary the compensation now provided by law.

"Each member of such county boards shall also receive his actual and necessary traveling expenses, incurred in the performance of his official duties, to be audited and allowed as other claims against the county. All claims for such expenses shall state clearly the nature of the services in which same were incurred, and the date of same, and all claims for expenditures for \$1.00 or over shall be accompanied by a receipt signed by the person to whom the money was paid. Provided, when a member of such county board furnishes his own conveyance for necessary travel in the discharge of his official duties he shall be entitled to charge at the rate of five cents per mile therefor.

"Sec. 11. County Board to fix clerk hire.—There shall be allowed and paid for clerk hire in any such county offices such sum or sums as shall be fixed and determined by the Board of County Commissioners of such counties.

"Sec. 12. Salaries to be paid in monthly installments.—The salaries of such officials and clerk hire in each office shall be paid in monthly installments in the same manner as the salaries and clerk hire of the other county officers are paid to the persons actually rendering the services of such officers and employees.

"Sec. 13. Effective July 1, 1937.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1937."

Approved March 19, 1937.

CHAPTER 71-H. F. No. 530

An act to extend the time for closing the affairs and disposing of the property of certain corporations whose existence has been terminated by forfeiture or otherwise, not including, however, corporations having the power of eminent domain.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Time for closing affairs of certain corporations extended.—Where any corporation, other than a corporation having the power of eminent domain, whose existence was terminated on or before July 1, 1934, by forfeiture or by expiration of its period of duration as fixed by its charter or otherwise, did not or shall not fully close its affairs and convey all of its property within the period of three years succeeding the date of such termination, and where such corporation has or claims or appears to have or claim any interest in or to any property, the time limit for so closing its affairs and disposing of its property is hereby extended for two years from and after the passage of this act for the purpose of permitting any such corporation to close its affairs and dispose of its property, and said extension hereby made shall also apply for the purpose of authorizing and permitting service of process in actions at law or in equity in order that any such corporation may prosecute and defend actions and be served with process therein.